

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

*INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3077 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 593 OF 2021*

Wasim @ Wasimvatta Hafiz Sayyed ...Applicant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

*WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 593 OF 2021*

Wasim @ Wasimvatta Hafiz Sayyed & Anr. ...Appellants
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Ms. Shabana Syed for the Applicant in IA/3077/2023

Mr. J. P. Yagnik, Addl.PP for the Respondent No. 1-State

None for the Respondent No. 2

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
GAURI GODSE, JJ.
WEDNESDAY, 6th DECEMBER 2023**

P.C :

1 By this application, the applicant seeks permission to
file a separate appeal of the applicant and to segregate himself

from Criminal Appeal No. 593/2021. Permission is sought as per Practice Note No. 53 of the High Court (Appellate Side) Rules.

2 Accordingly, the application is allowed and is disposed of. The applicant is permitted to file a separate appeal.

GAURI GODSE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.