

Salgaonkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1131 OF 2019****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION NO.730 OF 2022**

Yuvraj @ Surya Selven Pille .. Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

WITH**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.593 OF 2021**Shivkumar @ Kalva @ Kalu Badilal .. Appellant
Vishwakarma**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

WITH**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1440 OF 2023****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2512 OF 2025**

Wasim @ Wasimvatta Hafiz Sayyed .. Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

...

Ms.Syed Shabana M. Ali for the Appellant in APEAL/1440/23.

Ms.Sangeeta S. Shinde, Additional Public Prosecutor for the
Respondent/State.

PSI Nitin Savane attached to Dindoshi Police Station, present.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : 25th MARCH, 2026

...

P.C:-

1. One of the Appellants in the group of three Appeals, namely, Yuvraj @ Surya Selven Pille, approached the Hon'ble Supreme Court, being aggrieved by the order passed by this Court, refusing to suspend the sentence imposed on him.

The Hon'ble Apex Court, in the facts and circumstances of the case, requested the High Court to hear the Appeal expeditiously till the end of the year or else, the Petitioner was granted liberty to renew his request for suspension of sentence.

2. The Appellant, who approached the Hon'ble Supreme Court, is one of the three Accused, who are convicted and there are three separate Appeals filed by the convicted accused.

3. The counsel representing Yuvraj @ Surya Selven Pille is not present before us today though the learned counsel Ms.Shabana Ali representing the Appellant in Cri.Appeal No.1440 of 2023 is present.

She informs us that she was contacted on behalf of Shivkumar @ Kalva @ Kalu Badilal Vishwakarma, Appellant in Cri.Appeal No.593 of 2021, and she will seek vakalatnama, so that she can represent him. She also undertake to communicate the counsel representing Yuvraj @ Surya Selven Pille about the Appeals being fixed for hearing in terms of the request of the Hon'ble Apex Court.

4. In the wake of the request made by the Apex Court, since the paper-book is already ready and the Appeals are ready for hearing, we direct the Appeals to be listed on **23/04/2026 at 3.00 p.m.**

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)