

rajshree

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1131 OF 2019**

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.730 OF 2022

Yuvraj @ Surya Selven Pille .. Appellant

vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.593 OF 2021

Shivkumar @ Kalva @ Kalu Badilal

Vishwakarma .. Appellant

vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1440 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2512 OF 2025

Wasim @ Wasimvatta Hafiz Sayyed .. Appellant

vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

Ms.Syed Shabana M. Ali for the Appellant in Appeal No.1440/2023.

Mr.Keshav Chavan for the Appellant in Appeal No.1131/2019.

Ms.Sangeeta Shinde, APP for the State.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ**

DATE : 23rd APRIL 2026

P.C. :

1 In the wake of order passed by the Apex Court on 18/03/2026 and a request was forwarded to this Court to hear the matter expeditiously, preferably till the end of this year i.e. 2026, we had fixed the matter for hearing today.

2 However, today we are in a death confirmation matter i.e. Confirmation Case No.1 of 2023, and it being Part Heard, with the Summer vacation approaching soon, we deem it appropriate to direct listing of the present Appeal for directions on 06/07/2026, so that by consent a date for final hearing of the Appeal can be fixed.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]

[BHARATI DANGRE, J.]